

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
REGION 2, PETITIONER

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT
*Deputy Director/
General Counsel*
NAN ROBERTS EITEL
P. MATTHEW SUTKO
Associate General Counsels
BETH A. LEVENE
SUMI K. SAKATA
*Trial Attorneys
Executive Office for
United States Trustees
Washington, D.C. 20530*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General
MASHA G. HANSFORD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
MICHAEL SHIH
SEAN R. JANDA
LAWRENCE H. FOGELMAN
PETER ARONOFF
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 10

Argument:

 I. The U.S. Trustee has standing..... 14

 II. The Bankruptcy Code does not authorize
 nonconsensual third-party releases..... 19

 A. The statutory text, context, purposes, and
 history establish that nonconsensual third-
 party releases are not authorized..... 19

 1. Bankruptcy law generally addresses the
 relations between debtors and their
 creditors, not between nondebtors 19

 2. The residual equitable powers in Sections
 105(a) and 1123(b)(6) do not include the
 power to authorize nonconsensual third-
 party releases..... 21

 3. Nonconsensual third-party releases
 conflict with other limits on powers under
 the Code..... 24

 4. Congress’s narrow allowance for asbestos
 trusts in Section 524(g) illustrates the
 impermissible breadth of the Sackler
 release..... 33

 B. The court of appeals misread this Court’s
 decision in *Energy Resources* and
 misconstrued the limits on traditional
 equitable authority..... 35

 C. Constitutional avoidance counsels against
 nonconsensual third-party releases 41

 D. Policy considerations support the U.S.
 Trustee’s reading 44

VI

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.H. Robins Co., In re</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 959 (1989)	39
<i>Aearo Techs. LLC, In re</i> , No. 22-2890, 2023 WL 3938436 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. June 9, 2023).....	47
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003)	27
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	15
<i>Callaway v. Benton</i> , 336 U.S. 132 (1949)	31, 32, 37
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	32
<i>Central Va. Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 354 (2006).....	20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	24
<i>Clark, In re</i> , 927 F.2d 793 (4th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Columbia Gas Sys. Inc., In re</i> , 33 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Combustion Eng’g, Inc., In re</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	28-30, 40, 44
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	32
<i>Diamond Offshore Drilling, Inc., In re</i> , No. 21-cv-1380 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2021).....	16
<i>Director v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	19
<i>Donovan Corp., In re</i> , 215 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	18

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Garvin v. Cook Invs. NW, SPNWY, LLC</i> , 922 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	13, 37, 38
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	24
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	18
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	7, 24, 30
<i>Lawyer v. Department of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997)	48
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	41
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	42, 43
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	32
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	44
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	38, 42, 46
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	42
<i>Plaza de Diego Shopping Ctr., Inc., In re</i> , 911 F.2d 820 (1st Cir. 1990)	17
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	12, 23, 28, 29
<i>Railway Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	19
<i>Revco D.S., Inc., In re</i> , 898 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>SEC v. United States Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940).....	18
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897).....	37
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	8
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	25
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	37
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	44, 48

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	21
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	17, 18
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	41
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	41
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	10, 24, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	41, 44
<i>Voyager Digital Holdings, Inc., In re</i> , 649 B.R. 111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-cv-2171 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2023).....	47
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	48
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938).....	20, 28
<i>Zarnel, In re</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	11, 15, 17, 19
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 105(a)	7-9, 12-14, 21, 22, 24, 35, 44, 1a

IX

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 307	3, 11, 15, 16, 3a
11 U.S.C. 349(b)	29, 30
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 521(a)	20
11 U.S.C. 522	20, 26
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)	26, 27, 4a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A)	20, 4a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4)	27, 5a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6)	27, 5a
11 U.S.C. 524(a)	21, 10a
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2)	26, 10a
11 U.S.C. 524(e)	25, 35, 11a
11 U.S.C. 524(g)	13, 21, 33-35, 42-44, 11a
11 U.S.C. 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)	34, 13a
11 U.S.C. 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(V)	33, 14a
11 U.S.C. 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)	33, 34, 15a
11 U.S.C. 524(g)(4)(B)	34, 17a
11 U.S.C. 524(g)(4)(B)(i)	34, 17a
11 U.S.C. 524(g)(5)	34, 17a
11 U.S.C. 541	26
11 U.S.C. 548	26
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 727(a)	25, 18a
11 U.S.C. 727(b)	25, 22a
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1109(a)	16
11 U.S.C. 1123	22, 23a
11 U.S.C. 1123(a)	22, 23a
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)	22, 24, 26a

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(2).....	22, 26a
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(3)(A)	22, 23, 25, 26a
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(4).....	22, 26a
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(5) (1988)	24
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(5).....	22, 23, 26a
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(6).....	7, 9, 10, 12-14, 21-26, 28, 35-37, 41, 44, 26a
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(7).....	20
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(7)(A)	26
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)	20, 28a
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)(1)(A)	25, 28a
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)(3).....	25, 28a
11 U.S.C. 1164.....	16
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 111(b), 108 Stat. 4117 (11 U.S.C. 524 note)	35
28 U.S.C. 157(a)	32
28 U.S.C. 581(a)(2).....	2
28 U.S.C. 581(c).....	19
28 U.S.C. 1334(b)	32
28 U.S.C. 1411(a)	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(c)(2)	6
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	16
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....	37
2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.):	
Apr. 2019	22
Sept. 2020	17

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Jef Feeley & Ryan Beene, Bloomberg Law News, <i>3M Agrees to Pay More Than \$5.5 Billion Over Military Earplugs</i> (Aug. 27, 2023)	47
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	34, 43, 46
Jonathan Lipson, <i>Purdue Pharma Victims Are Getting Caught in Bureaucracy of Harm</i> , U.S.L.W. (updated Aug. 14, 2023), https://news. bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/purdue-pharma- victims-are-getting-caught-in-bureaucracy- of-harm	5
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1836)	39, 40
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>U.S. Trustee Program Annual Report Fiscal Year 2021</i> , www.justice.gov/ ust/page/file/1535521/download	15
